financial assets and financial liabilities tied to a fixed interest rate.

When considered appropriate, the Group may decide to mitigate the interest rate risk by means

of derivative financial instruments for which there is a liquid market, these hedging mechanisms

are limited and, therefore, could be insufficient. Consequently, changes in interest rates could

have an adverse effect on the Group’s business, results and financial position.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to

management of the Group is as follows:

(USD millions) 2015 2014

Fixed-rate financial instruments (11) (611)

Variable rate financial instruments 3,382 3,801

Net interest bearing financial instruments 3,371 3,190

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would

have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

USD (million) Result for the

year

Result for the

year

Equity Equity

 2015 2014 2015 2014

Increase of 50 bps 13 12 0 0

Decrease of 50 bps (13) (12) 0 0

Repsol International Finance B.V.

 53

Credit rating risk

Credit ratings affect the pricing and other conditions under which the Group is able to obtain

financing. Any downgrade in the credit rating could restrict or limit the Group’s access to the

financial markets, increase its new borrowing costs and have a negative effect on its liquidity.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a counterparty to a financial instrument

fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Group’s loans

receivable from related parties and unsettled derivatives whose fair value is positive. The Group